Barton-upon-Irwell Union.

Flixton, Urmston, and Barton-upon-Irwell (part of) Townships.

To the Guardians of the Poor of the Bartonupon-Irwell Union, in the county of Lancaster, being the Rural Sanitary Authority for that Union:

And to all others whom it may concern:

WHEREAS by Section 23 of the Public Health Act, 1872, it is enacted that the Local Government Board may, on the application of the Authority of any Rural Sanitary District, by Order to be published in the London Gazette, or in such other manner as they may direct, invest such Authority with all or any of the powers, rights, duties, capacities, liabilities, and obligations of an Urban Sanitary Authority; and that such investment may be made either unconditionally or subject to any conditions to be specified by the Board as to the time, portion of district, or manner during, at, and in which such powers, rights, duties, capacities, liabilities, and obligations are to be exercised and attach;

And whereas by an Order dated the 20th day of February, 1874, the Local Government Board, on the application of the Guardians of the Poor of the Barton-upon-Irwell Union, in the county of Lancaster, being the Rural Sanitary Authority for that union, invested the said Guardians, as such Sanitary Authority, with certain of the powers, rights, duties, capacities, liabilities, and obligations of an Urban Sanitary Authority within the Rural Sanitary District of that union;

And whereas the said Guardians have applied to the Local Government Board to issue an Order investing them, as such Sanitary Authority, with all of the powers, rights, duties, capacities, liabilities, and obligations of an Urban Sanity Authority, as regards the townships of Flixton and Urmston, and that portion of the township of Barton-upon-Irwell which is not included within the Local Government District of Barton, Eccles, Winton, and Monckton, in the said union, with reference to the lighting of streets under or by virtue of Section 8 of "The Public Health Supplemental Act, 1849."

Now, therefore, We, the Local Government Board, having duly considered the said application, do hereby, in pursuance of the powers given by the Statutes in that behalf, invest the Guardians of the Poor of the Barton-upon-Irwell Union, as such Sanitary Authority as aforesaid, from and after the 14th day of January, 1875, with all the powers, rights, duties, capacities, liabilities, and obligations of an Urban Sanitary Authority, with reference to the lighting of streets, under or by virtue of Section 3 of "The Public Health Supplemental Act, 1849," as regards the townships of Flixton and Urmston, and that portion of the township of Barton-upon-Irwell which is not included within the Local Government District of Barton, Eccles, Winton, and Monckton.

And We hereby direct the said Guardians to cause this our Order to be published once in some newspaper circulated within the Rural Sanitary District of the said union, before the expiration of one calendar month from the date hereof.

Given under the Seal of Office of the Local Government Board, this thirtiet' day of December, in the year one thousand eight hundred and seventy-four.

Lg

G. Sclater-Booth,
President.

Fras. Fletcher, Assistant-Secretary.

NOTICE OF ADOPTION OF THE LOCAL GOVERN-MENT ACT, 1858, IN THE PARISH OF LONG EATON, IN THE COUNTY OF DERBY.

WHEREAS a resolution for the adoption of the Local Government Act, 1858, was, on the 4th day of November, 1874, passed by the owners and ratepayers of the parish of Long Eaton, in the county of Derby, and notice of such adoption has been given, in writing, to the Local Government Board by the person required to give the same:

Now, therefore, we, the said Local Government Board, do hereby consent to such adoption, and give notice, that the Local Government Act, 1858, has been adopted in the said parish of Long Eaton.

Given under the Seal of Office of the said Board, this 4th day of January, 1875.



(Signed) John Lambert,
Secretary.
Acting on behalf of the said
Board, under the authority
of a General Order, dated the
13th day of August, 1873.

THE SANITARY ACT, 1866,
THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT BOARD ACT,
1871, AND

THE SANITARY LAW AMENDMENT ACT, 1874.

REGULATIONS AS TO LODGING-HOUSES.

WHEREAS in pursuance of the Sanitary Act, 1866, and the Local Government Board Act, 1871, application has been made to us by the Local Board of the district of Rhymney, in the county of Monmouth, as the Nuisance Authority for that district, to declare by notice, to be published in the London Gazette, the enactments contained in the 35th section of the Sanitary Act, 1866, to be in force in the said district:

Now, therefore, we, the said Local Government Board, do hereby give notice and declare, that the said enactments as extended by the 47th section of the Sanitary Law Amendment Act, 1874, are in force within the said district.

Given under the Seal of Office of the said. Board this 4th day of January, 1875.



(Signed) John Lambert,
Secretary,
Acting on behalf of the said
Board, under the authority
of a General Order, dated
the 13th day of August,
1873.

THE SANITARY ACT, 1866.
THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT BOARD ACT,
1871, AND
THE SANITARY LAW AMENDMENT:
ACT, 1874.

REGULATIONS AS TO LODGING-HOUSES.

WHEREAS in pursuance of the Sanitary Act, 1866, and the Local Government Act, 1871, application has been made to us by the Local Board of the district of Skelmersdale, in the county of Lancaster, as the Nuisance Authority for that district, to declare by notice, to be published in the London Gazette, the enactments contained in the 35th section of the Sanitary Act, 1866, to be in force in the said district:

Now, therefore, we, the said Local Government